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i$ Ehðìn y{),-lr is c}iat wìr,r.t y'tur .Ln;e:lti-on j.s?

{Vaughan) t$o. t¡¡erve gi)l L. take a good l¡ok åt

this, because r 1/aú kn'fr,v. wÊ're Çn bhe heels of

a ¡:aLe decision in B¡iv arrd Belmûrì.t. We

recogn!ze Lhat there'g an awful !ot of cagilal

ihat has t o be spent. ã.L Roset¡rook . 5o that,

when v¡e crf,rt-re in agaì-n, I 
"n 

esl rmal::-ng LhãL the

iocus is gcing Co be ün FÕsebrock, and perl^raps

there's a way we can ievel or even relluce sûËe

of lhe rates in Bow and Beirno:Ìf.. I'rn ;<ind

of ti':al t¡or-¡lcl be ary ,Jçsire, iha.C u.;,1 Ld be my

g,ra I .

3,], il-'s roL. yor¡r inmefJLaie plar: ti> hAve the

Ba¡¡ ¡-n'J Hel-rfr,inL ÈLrstíJrËers .*ub¡r'lize thÊ

Rcsel:¡ruck system that is j-r¡ srJ ¡reerl <;f rjaÞifðI

imprc,venen ts ?

(Vauqhan) i'ir1¡ åt ål-i.

Ckay. Àìl rigltt, Sor we carì lall< abr:ul" th.at

at the race case?

{ i/au.Then) Yes . Ãbsoiur_e Lir "

ThaL's fine. Tliar-k y#u" Jkay. In E:<h:-bit

5 scrry, Êxhi-bit- 5, wh:-ch is F.he Rer¡i$qrl

ixlr.ibil H, that'.5 y,)ìJr tgrif f , on Pa'1e t59,

OrLq inal Page 2 of tÌ"re larif f , þur- I ctii-nl.l i-t,'s

o

A

A
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B,rles sLampeci Paqe ,339, I see tha: ttre:e are

sùme revi-siçr:p f¡om cire Rosei:rooh: pciicy a.bcub

røne has t.c gçrn, operål.e and maintain - - sr t evr.

arrd mai-nba in uhe service I ine . It looks tô ms,

¿nd I'rn nat. a r*aEer company experf.. I don'l

trave a Lot çn Êxperi:nce rn this årea¡ þui it

iuoks to me iike, under R<¡:;eL'rr-rck, thc utility
.:r¡¡;recl f.¡ie serr¡1ce iirre from t-ite prJpert-y Iirlr:

Lc i.tre cusLÐrnêrrs house. Ànd yorr're ch:ngrrrg

ihaf- gc E.ilae üc:¡¡ --he Ç'uEtLìmer lwrls;ï':e ser¡,.iCe

l-irre f rcm Lhe prc¡:erty I ine tc Ltre house?

iVaughani f L': noh c¡r.rire. Conv=nLionalli,,

the Conpany o'v{ris Liìe !¡åLer ser'..i-ce frum tl'¡ë

'i{a;er rnain l-a r.he prcperl-1r line cç:he curl>

str¡F. An.J, hopefuily, Llie *¡,¡rb stlp l-s icc;¡l-e,1

at the property lirre or wrtbin r-he

right -oi-wa1r. ånri --h',- reasln for t-hat- is, it-

çir;es th= ope;:aLuc, ti:e,¡rater cùrnplny ti"le r:igiri
--a ãtrç-€ss thal- ;urb stop, ûr it f a:iLitates !t.

T n l. he Ca3e ,? f ft'; gç lrrgr¡k , i h r,:ur;tr ¡,-rr Cr:e

diii"..¡en:e, we d*l,ermined thåt tiiere are s*veral

cr"¡rb s:ops thaL, are åLro,r.5! ri-git arÌjacen: to

Lh.,: r.- r-lee. And, so¿ ho'¡ -*his becarne

trrfí¡rnål-ir)n ll.ai-1.¿.b"ie i-ó r-rs +rå¡ tl'rÉ're,suì-l- of

{[jW L6*441ì ] r -i-I*..¡13-1ji]
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all r-he îtozen ser-';r-res Ltral, hàr'e occurreo

Ehere, a¡rrJ t.he resperìsif:i-lihy r>f t.h;:.tr' fr,¡zån

seruice¡, Tf. lhey ðre r-he CcmÊany's services,

whrch shorrt,l be frcm Lhe r,ain tti r-ne propetrty

L.rne tr to the curb slcp, hro,oefully i¡r a

coincidental Iccåt ic*, t-hen rhÊ i-lûnpany tak-es

care of the frozen service. And it's

cr--nì/entional ai-s': t-hã[ L]rc rfi.Jrl-âr has to be

responsibì-e f q:- ihai*ì ng ¡Ì-,e f rt-tzçtt ser'.'rce on

Lhreir slde of che serr¡ir:e, which is tne

Êr.aFerLy iine r-.) r-he lì9r.1 ge.

¡iû r wl:en w* hâ^r¡e at1 cppJrCLiî:i)', we wanL

to nior¡e lhcte ct:ri: s[cps Lc the p:'+periy line.

And Lirere' s a Lr¡t of gc,:d lh:-egs that cerì

t:ap¡:en çr-rL of thð.f / t-oû. .9çme st thert¡ àre ðt

+nrlrm,sse C*pf hs. å.ithourIh tl"!e f r,:st reaches

rJowr. f j-ve aL s i,x f e*1, -n thaf. ,tEQelt we can

rlise Lhose arr,i i:erhar.::: r?neþt tl'ìose sertJrcâs

while.¿e'rë,Jc:-n,f ic. So. tþ.e re';.isicn Ls t,f

'i usr enpbLasize thai ?re --:Lial the

rÊãprnsitiiLi.ry 'rf thè Conparry is fror:r ii.rÈ rt:air

Ir lhe Frcperty line (]r the curi: siop,

And yoLl nenti.oreli lhe worri tlr¡t i-l-'s

",J,Jn¡,'?t'!ticla. l" "r calrpLe ,:ri :i,nes, lç i¡çr.1 lilÊå.n

lD',r¡ l5-{48} :.tt-l-¿B Lf.'}
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lhâb thal's çhe indr;sLry norm? ThaL nos!: hrâeer

Õùmpanies, the poinc of demlrcåciùn is ai the

pr':perLy Iirre, noL at b.ire house?

(\¡aughan ) l'lo, it. ' 3 åt lhe property i ine ,

ûkay, Thank you .

(Vaughant ft's 'eraler uLiiitl¡ conven¡*ion.

CMSR. BÀItEY: Okay . All r igtrL . And

I think- all of my other quest ions har¡e bee¡r

ansi{ered . 5c, t hanh you ,

r¡IiTNESS VÀUÍII{AN; Thank vcu.

Ç HAl RMAN t{ÜN ITJtiþ;TI.{J ;

ilow rnuch bigger a cor¡påny is Abenaki gcing to

be after ¿he transactic'n closes?

{r/auqlian} Aben¿k.i is gcing'r-i leap ircm 250 L,)

650 cr.:st cmers. give or t-ake .

DDes anyüne on the panei nave any concern about

¿he capac i t y of Lhe Company t 'l mâ.nage the much

1arger nu¡¡.ber of ÇÌsLorners rhat ir wi-Ll have?

i¡lai¡gl¡an) We r1çr noL - We'.¡e lnade stÊpê to

rei-nf orce r.he lccal presence åt Bi:eLtcn Wcr'rds.

There was a si-af f nf f cur peop I e there Two

lrarrÈ \.efE, seen çrr'etly mi.rch rhe hanrJ'¡ri.ting on

Lhe wall-' a El:ird is re,lunilant. F,:r perhapS

s:-x we+ks Ic t.h/'? monLhg, Lhere r¡rås ûne pêrs'Jn

ET

?\

À

{DÌ'J l6-44t1 lt7-zil-r6l
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Attachment C

Burgess, Stacey

From:
Sent:
to:
Lc:

Don Vaughan <dvaughan@rrevvenglandservicecompany.corn>

Tuesday, May 28,2019 5:45 PM

Gete, fhomas
' Marcia Brow n';'Christo pher Ê,1 lms'; " Pa ulíne Doucette"
RE: lnvoice 1t02162 from AB Excavating lnc.Subiect:

HíTom,
Pauline is absolutely correct in her positìon statÍng that Omni is responsible forthe repairs to its servlce line. The basís

for her posítion is expressed clearly in the Cornpany's Terms and Conditions, approved by the PUC. ln fact, thís is a

common cuttomer responsivity with most water utilities.
Don V.

From: 6 etz, Thornas [ma i lto :Thomas.Getz@MCLAN E.coml
ScnÉ Tuesday, MeV 28,ZOtg 4:35 PM

To: Don Va ugha n <dvaugha n @ newengfandservicecom pany.co m >

Cc; Marcia Brown <mab@nhbrownlaw.çom>; Chrístopher Ellms <CEllms@omnihotels.com>

Subject: FW: lnvoíce 1ÛOZL62 frorn AB Excavating lnc-

Don,
Below is an emailchain that Chrís Ellms forwar:ded to me about the Easter Sunday rnaÍn break-
ln the highlighted portíon, Pauf ine takes the pos¡t¡ûn that Abenâkí ¡r not respon$ible for the repairs made by AB

Excavatíng.

Does this accurðtelv repr€sent the Company's porition and, li J,o, what is the bâsis for saying that Omni, and not
Abenakí, ís responsible for the repairs?
Thanks
Tom

F¡sm: Tra vi s Ho ran þqiJ¡g¡tIùtå@-?*bg¡5¿yr{ i tlËr tl,.SìJ t I l
Scnt: Monday, May 06, 7At9 t2:26 PM

To; Ch ristopher Ellms <Cr llms@om qtilr¡tels.cqg >

Subiect: IEXTERNAL] FW: lfivoíce 1002162 from AB Excavating lnc-

Chris,

Please see the email chaîn below from Pauline.

Let me know if you need anything.

Thank you,

Travís Horan

@c[S1rñrEf

ÃrB-r+rè
ó53 Main Srreet. L¡rnc¡¡¡tcr, Nll 03584
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":ilti-.3¡ 1¡¡ ç¡¡..
Yisit u s onlirre ¿t: rvu'w.,rhqxt';r rlrlri n g ilu:.!'¡r nr

Frc m : Dav Íd B e gin <rl a rr id (D a b g ¡ç ¿ç ! i 1¡g1trg_,{:..q!I¡. >

Senfi Monday, May 6,z0tg ü:24 PM

To: Travis Hora n <t r a vis râ a bexËeyglugi¡-r_çq LI >

Subjech FW: lnvoÍce 1OOZL62 from AB Excavating tnc-

Davíd Begin
Controller
davi ¿rbcxcrvatingtnc..çrlm

&Ç3 -ùlain St¡ect
l-ancasÍct, NH 05584
Officc - l(0J} 7."!ç:i I lrl
lTsÍt u* orilinç âl: wuv. a b exc_r¡v 4¡i ¡rgin c, çon_r_

From: Pauline Doucette <pdS!¡Jelle@n-f_!Ug|!gLÌ-4_d"¡r:l¡lËg!Ur]i¡{,1?,_tp"ll.!>

Sent: lhursday, May 2, ZBL9 9:û8 AM
To: David 8€g i n <{¿vid @ abexca,¡a t i n{i!c.gp r¡ >
Subject: RE: lnvoice L0O2!62 from AB Excavating lnc.

Good Morning David

After talking with the field operators for Abenaki Water, the main break was found on Omni's Service Line, which ís after
the shut off valve. Ihis makes the repair on Omni's side of the service lÍne and is their responsibilíty of maintenance and
repalrs. Please bill Omni accordingly.

Thanks,
Pauline

From: David Begin <d avid @å be;tca va l: i rr gi nc. co_m >

5¿rrù Thursday, May 2, 20L9 6;57 AM
To: Paulíne Doucette <i¡cic.¡uc-et_te@rtewen¡¡l"ttttltert,rje({)rrtJ}qtl-I,¿,ç.o_lÌl>

SubjÊcu RE: lnvoice 1002162 from AB Excavatíng lnc.

Per Chris Elms at Omni, the bill needs to be sent to you.

David Begin
Connoller
d "r v i cl(t ul'rc,.r-c ¡.rv a ti-n gi ne..c ur]r.

1

Ãea
¡Zlf1-*

Sgcãt$rrñ€l
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653 Main Sttaet
Laneastct, NE{ 0J504
Off,cc - É6".0J) 7$8:5110

Yisit rr* onlinç *t; wrwv,tþs.tçfy-4lj-rrgi¡¡rl.srrrr

From: Pauline Doucette <Udsggg$C@.!_eug|1ß¡¡¡d:erylSeggugilU,Cgn>
serrc wednesday, May l,zotg 7:37 PM
To: David Begin <d_¿lv¡d@rì-b.€-AçêVr!!ugi¡1ççg1r¡>; çqstqmers-ervEç@abqn¿kjw-a¡erçqmpênil,çqA
Ssbject: RE: lnvoice LÐ02L62 from AB Excavating lnc,

Hello:

I belÍeve this ínvoice is for the work that was done for Omnl and should be bílled dírectly to Omn¡.

fhanks,
Paulíne Doucette

From: David Begin <dAld!,_@EþSlçeJ.etitgjrtq.c?f1>

sênt: Wednêsday, May 1,2OLg 4:t7 PM
To:c-us!_of-ilef 9ervicq@gþelqhlge-teiç_SrTr!!itv_,çqnl
Subiec* lnvoice LOO2162 from AB Excavãtlng lnc.

AB Excavating lnc.

lnvoicg Due.a4/2ûnç1s

1002162 Amount ou",$22,848.74

Dear Customer:

Your invoíce -1002162 Jqr 22,848.74 ie attadìed. Plesse remit payment at your
eerliest conveniencê.

Thank youtor your business - we apprecíate it very much.

Sincerely,
AB Excavatíng lnc.

603-788-51 10

3
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Attiachment E

Fro m : Ril a ; 
! 
cj4 N e w_e¡ g!¡¡_d¡e-:yicegallç¿_0y.çAg < * Ggllo @j)l_ÊAM>

Sent Wednesday, January 22,2AZA 11:55 AM
To: Josh DeBottís <iglh.¡eqgü,t@-S!10rbq_!eþ-i. 9n>; lilaÇha¡eq@NewËnsla¡dse{yt_ceçom¿A!ruA!0
Cc: 'Don Vaughan'<dr¡a¡shalrPlrewensi3ì,;dSgrylçqclllg{ty cqe>; Chrístopher Ellms <ÇEllrns@g_q¡¡üS!el!.Eoq>

Subject: IEXTERNALJ RE: Abenaki Water Company - Rosebrook Pressure Reduction

Good Morníng Mr. DeBottis,

Thank you for your reply. We would certa¡nly like to meet regardíng the pressure reduction project, and to discuss other
potential improvements to the Rosebrook System. As you mentioned below, we are going through the process to
resolve the Easter break issue and Step ll íncrease. We are presently involved with the PUC discovery phase for the
Easter break, Step ll increase and rate case expendítures, so I thínk we should plan to meet once the phase ís concluded.

ln an effort to focus on the pressure reductíon work, and discussions of other potential ímprovements, we would prefer
to have a more informal rneeting between us. We can collectively discuss both AWC and OMNI needs, and perhaps find
a way forward that wíll benefít both companies. Would you be amenable to a meeting at the Hotel?

I think there ís an opportuníty for AWC and OMNI to work colfaboratívely to address the system and hotel needs, and
establísh ongoing meet¡ngs moving forward. I will be sure to contact you once we move beyond current issues to
schedule a meeting at your convenience . Agaín, thank you for your reply, and I look forward to meeting wíth you.

Kind Regards,

Bob

Robert Gallo, PE

New England Service Company
37 Northwest Drive
Plainvílle, CT 06062
Ph: {860}747-166t
Fax: {860}747-2536

Fro m : J os h D eBottis <igåh,deþqgç@ggl-Ejb slelå, gq rrì >

Sent: Tuesda¿ January 2L,2OZA 12:55 PM

To: 'RGallo@Newenglandservicecompany.com' <869-j.lg"@¡fqlyg¡glê|ld5-ejviceccmpanv.com>;

'NLaChance@NewEnglandServiceCornpany.com' <r!l¿ç¡!llqe-@åle:,!!.0Clald5eiV1çeçEü!ê¡1y.qqü>
Cc: 'Don Vaughan' <dy¡_Ug¡-qt@.qeuçtgþ¡rlreiy:cgcsnpen¿igl¡>; Christopher Ellms <eEUt!@qmnihslelå,CQÊ>
Subject: RE: Abenaki Water Company - Rosebrook Pressure Reduction

Good Afternoon Mr. Gallo and Mr, LaChance,



Att¡achment E
Thank you for your emails. I would be very interested in meeting to learn the current status and scope of
Abenaki's proposed engineering designs, which I understand would cover general system improvements and
pressure-related issues. As for permission to provide access to Abenaki's engineering consultant regarding the
location of potential facilities, Omni has no objection to such access, but it would be helpful to coordinate on

the details.

ln addition, in light of the recent prehearing conference at the Pubfic Utilities Commission concerning the
Easter Sunday water main break and the unresolved issues as to the Step ll rate increase and rate case

expenses, I think this might be an opportune tirne to start a conversation about all of the outstand¡ng issues

between Omni and ,Abenaki. Finally, l understand that at that recent meeting Abenaki had a number of
mistaken írnpressions about Omni's expansion plans, which we would like to address.

Please let me know if you would be available to meet in Concord at the Mclane Middleton offices on, Friday
l/24, Wednesday U29, or Thursday 1/30.

I look forward to meetíng with you

Allthe best,

Josh

Josh ÐeBottis
Çerrer:l Þlarager
{imni Mou¡r Wasìiíngton llesort

603-278-8801 rlirer:t
l{1.t11..úcb-f]f !!sCtorn tt ¡ ltotels.¡j(, ttt

B ook O í rect. Fe ed a Fa m í ly. 5ay6_s9d¡jgh qTg Hg¡ gp_r..çp¡¡

From: &Çello*Mm.ûe_ly,cç.rr! <8Qgll-q@lLigw_Ctlllqt*-C_lytçgç_qrn-ll3!,v-qorrl>

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 5:O1 PM

To: Josh De Bottis <isåLdeþe!!¡å@_or"njkfel¡,ç,qn>
Subject: IE)C[ERNALI Abenaki Water Company - Rosebrook Pressure Reductîon

Good Afternoon Mr. DeBott¡s,

I would like to introduce myself in hopes of working collaboratively in the future, to address OMNI's needs as it relates
to the Rosebrook water system.

As you know, Abenaki Water Company (AWC) is in the process of evaluating a prospective engineering design to reduce

extreme pressures in the Rosebrook Water System. The high pressure has been significantly problematic, and has had

damaging consequences over the years. The cause of the pressure issue is the high elevation of the 650,000-gallon
storage tank on the ski resort property. As a result, the New Hampshire Department of Environmental ServÍces has
described this condition as a signíficant deficiency, and has ordered the AWC to take the necessary steps to achieve
compliance. The project wíll include approximately three small, architecturally compatible, pump stations to convey
water once the pressure is reduced from the storage tank via pressure reduction valves. Once we engage a design firm,
they will explore areas most suited to serve the system.

7



Att¡achment E
The reason for my email ís that we need permission to explore potentialsites for pump stations, possible main
installations and pressure reducing valves, and some of these locations will undoubtedly be on OMNI property. We

would like the opportunity to investigate areas identifîed by our consultant that may be on OMNI property.

Please advise if AWC and íts engineeríng consultant may have access to OMNI property for investigations, per the above
information. I would be happy to discuss obtaining permission for access, as welf as how the proposed project can
benefit OMNI propert¡es thãt currently exist, and how our efforts to improve the system will allow OMNI the
opportunity to reduce risk, improve dependability, fire protection and minímize future maíntenance costs. I can be

reached per the ínformation shown below, or by response to this email. Thank you, and I hope to hear from you soon.

Respectfully,

Robert Gallo, PE

New England Service Company
37 Northwest Drive

Plainville, CT06062
Ph: (860) 747-1665
Fax: {860} 747-2536

3



Attachment F

DlV t9-r3r
O IVf N T [\,TOUN T WASHI NGTON, I,LC. C()ÙIPLAI NT AGA f NST

ABENAKI 1VATER COT.TPAT\TY, TNC'.

STÄFF DAT¡\ REQUESTS TO OIIINI - SET 2

Date Requrst Reccived: 3/6129
Staffto OMNI 2-1:

Datc of Rtsponsc: 3123120

Douglas Brogan

REQUEST:

Page I of the Corrplainr Filing identifies a break that occurred in ar 8-inch water m¿in serving
the MountlVashington Hotel fllotel). The 8-inch m¿in was identified as running approximately
1,600 feet southeasterly Êom Base Raad termínating at the Hotel How many linear fee¡ of 8-
inch water main identified in the complaint as l,ó00 feet is on Hotel property? Is a.try ¿dditional
footage of this main located on Omni tv[ount lffashington, LLC (Ornni) propcrty that is not
located on llotel properfy? [f so, please desc¡ibe the total footage on Omni property.

RESPONSE:

Ths 8-inch watcr rnain identified in thc Omni Cornplaiut runs appnrximatcly 1,600 fcct an ûmni
propÇTly from Base Road to the Ho{<"I. However, as shuwn on drc att¿chrncnt to this rcupunsc {a
portion r¡f 1995 Provan & Lorbe¡ plans of the qrater systcrn). that 8-inch urain (bluei actually
begins a[ thc intersection of Ba¡e Road and l{annah Loop (entlaacc to Mt- lMashilgtr:n Placc);
travels along Base Road for some 2,05û feet üo eg ¡e valve near the 6-inch bmnch to the Brettol¡
Arms flote I (.green); anrl continues an addition a.l 27{l feet with in the Base Road right-of-way
betix'e crossing onfo Qnuri praperty lbr the linal l,6tl0 lêet to ¿he Hotel- See response ¿o Omni
2-3 tor fi¡rther clarification of the l"ó00 fbot length.

TIre total length of f-inch rnain is rypraúmate ly 3,920 feet. The total length of 6-inch m¿in
shown on the plans is approximately 1,040 fbet- Tlrese lengths are slightly less than those in dre

1985 accounting entry referenced in S¡aff s Data Request to Abenaki 2-3 {4,45Ð feet of 8-inch
and 1,300 feet of 6-inch main). The latter numbers may have included other extraneous lengths
in the totals" The 1995 plans show two 8-inch gaüe valves and one 6-inch gaie valve on the
respective rr¿ins, again in âgreement with the accountiüg entry.



Attachment F

D\ry r9-l3l
OÙINT I},T(}UNT WASHTN(;TON, LLC. COIVTPT,AINT AGA.INST

ABENAKI WATER COVÍPA¡'íY, [NC.
STÁ,FF DATA REQUBSTS TO OùINI - SBT 2

Date Request Receivcd ; 316128

Staffto OMNI 2-3:
Date of Response; 3123120

Douglas Brogan

REQUEST:

A portion of Abenaki Water Cornpany, Inc.'s (Abenaki) response to ABENAKI 1-2û st¿les,

"The Provan & Lorbe¿ Inc. systerl mapping, darerl January of 1995, shows the B" line entering
the trnilding." Would Om¡i Mount Wailiington. LLO- {OrnnÐ agree that the f-inch main
diseussed in the response to ABENAKI 1-2{, is the same 8-inch main identified in Filing
Âttashficnt Â? If not, please explain, and idcntiff the f-inch m¿in that document dcscribes.

RESPONSB:

Thc 8-inch watcr main discussed in thc responsc to ABENAKI 1-20 is csscntially thc same as ths
8-inch w¿iJcr m¿in identitìed in Attachmsnt A to the Complaint, but the Provan & Lorûcrplans
datcd January 1995 are not entirely ac{-:urate. The 1995 plans show the water main cuntiluing ü.r

an easteil wing cf lhe Flotel. flowever, what is not shcwr on those plans is the "Dcrrn Wi"g"
that extends northerly generally in line with the rnain body of thc Flotel a¡rd in betç'een the
[Iotel's two 'V' (.easterly and westerly) wings, a-c slro'trn on Attaclrtnent A to the Complaint. The

"Catpenter Shop" denoted as the main's poinl of entry on ¿he eastem wing on the 1995 plans
(see Attachmellt to Stålf tÕ Omni 2-1, p. 3) is in fact locabd at the northem end of tlre Dorm
lVing.

The Dorm Wing cxistcd bsfiÍs ths 8-inch m¿in was instullcd, and the main has 'always

terminated there, not in the eastern wing as shown on tle 1995 plans. The Hatel did not relocate
the rnain, nor does the 8-inch water rnain go underneath the Hotel, as suggesterl hy Abenaki at
the -fanuary 6,202tJ hearing (transcript pp- 39-41). The 1,600 feet retbrenced in the (Jomplaint is
rneasured lrorn thc Basc Roari; Ornni property boundary to the actual poinc of termination at the

Hofel, nut fo tl¡e Errons{lus point uf termin¿tiun shown un the L995 plans.



Attachment F

D\tr t9-131
OMNI IVÍOTJNT }1¡.4.SITINGTON, LLC. COþIPLAINT AGA,INST

ABBNÁ.KI WATER COIITPÄNY, INC.
STAFF REQUESTS TO OMNI - TBCHNICAL SBSSTON 2

Date Requesf Received ; 41 13120
Staff Tech 2-2 Jo OMNI:

l)ate of Response: 4127120

Christopher Bllms
Douglas Brogan

REQUEST:

Please sumsrat-ize Ornni's position as to wiry owncrship of the pipe rests with u\benaki, including
the evidencc to make such deærrnination in light uf the Cornmission's burclen and standard of
pmof (Puc 2t1.25).

RESPONSE:

As explained in Ornni's Cornplaint filed with the flommission on IuIy 24,2019, Abenaki owns
the 8-inch water maiil scrving the Mount rffashington Hotel bccause it was part of the water
sysfem, and arnong the assets, acquired by Abenaki ptu'suant fo DocketNo. DW 16-148- Among
other thiugs, the Complaint includes a lis¿ of deeds and easyments appended to the Asset

Purchase Àgreemenf (arnong Abenaki, Rosçbroak Watcr Cornpany. and REDUS trV¿ter Co-) that

was the subject of Docket DW 1ó-448. The list of rieeds and e¿sements contained in Seution

1 . 1(b) to Schedulc l. l, Purchasecl Assets, sefs forth the real properfy riglrts and iniei'ests auquired
by Abenaki, which documents show that tlre ownership of the f-inch watermrin rssts with
Abctlaki.

Uncuntruvcíerl evidence supporting the detcr¡nination &at ownership of the S-ilch water main

rests with Abenaki is found in ¡\benaki's rrontirming pnrperty records. See Atøchrnent 1-1

provided by Abenaki in response to Staff Data Requesr 1-1. Furthermore, evidence of Abcnaki's
ownership responsibility is evidenced by its attempt to shift its responsibility to Omni and other

customers by changing its tariff, which would, have been unnccessary if it did not own the water

main, as well as past practice and coursc uf dcaling as referrerl to in Omni's Cornplaint.

fn adrlition, Omni notcs the following:

(Jmni's Complaint i¡volvcs a break on the 8-inch main to the Hotel. However, a water main
branching off from thaf main, an<l running behind the Hotel to sçrvç various Omni facilities,
including thc NonliclGulf Buikling, is also referenccd on page I of the Co:nplaint aud shown an
Complai.nt Attach:nenf A (labeled *MAIN BEHIND HOTEL"). Ow'nership of this main has also

been in dispute. However, the salaç listing showing a ï985 aecounting entry for "main eKtension
to MIV Hotel & Bretton A.rms" (third and fourth pages of St¿ff t<l Aben¿rki l-l attachment), also
includes a201l enlry fot'.

8" main extension to Nordic Center



Att¡achment F

This is referring to the rnain behind thc Hotcl. The lcngth is shown as 1790 LF. No plans or
records of this main have been found by Omni. While the Complaint indicates a lcngth of 2,200
fcet. thc n:uting r-¡f ths main (see Attauhrnent 1, Staff to Or¡¡i Tech 2-2, described fur¡her
beluw), although generally klown, is not entirely certain. Civen Lhat facl, and thc overall level
of accuracy of f.hc aecounting records in that regard, úte2,200 feet correlatcs reasonably with thc
1,790 feet listctl in thc ontry. SimiLuly, although the m¿in was initially thought [o be a smaller
diirrnctcr, an 8-inch main m¿kes sense given its length and the number of hydlants it supplies.
There is one and only main to the Nordic Cen{er, and it was installsd in this timc f¡ama The fact
that both this main behind the Hotel, and the main to the Hotel, are listed in the accounting
attachment strongly suggests Abenaki ownership ofboth.

Similarly, a 1989 entry lists:

L6" mztn exûension to Fairway Village.

A good poftian of the latter is visible (atthough not highlighted) in Attachmen¿ A to the
Complaint, nrnning along Fairway Dinve . The listcd lcngths of the Fairr¡ç'ay Village extension
(2880 LF of 16", ß90 LF of 8"| agree (r¡¡ithin less than 1û percent) with the dist¿nces shown on
the 1995 Provan & Lorber plans, measured as an exlension from Mt rñ/ashingron Place. Abenaki
appears to admit ownership of this and sirnilar mains insidc the various developmørts. However,
there is no difference between this listing and the two dcTcribed aboye as far as implication ol
ownership by lhe lv¿ter company.

The diarncter of thc Favwuy Villagc rn;¡in is much liuger than aceded tt¡ scrve Fairway Villagc
alone. This suggesfs that fulure looping of tlis main was ñrlly anticipaæd. Any such lcoping
woulrl clearly benefit more thirn just the Hotrl; it w'ould a¿ a minirnum, lum the Faìrway Village
dcael cnd rnaûr into a looped ¡n¿riq. It is rsteworthy rbal even though the plans shsw lhs Fairway
Village rnain endirg less than ZtO feet from the end of the 6-inch main to the Bretton Arms (the
latter having been installed only four yearc before), no loop was cornpleæd with drat main. It is
also uoteworthy that the Fairway Village rnain was extended some 150 feet past the end of
Eairway Village properfy and onto Omni propeny. While various opficns exist for looping. a
plausible loop would be tro corursct Fafuway Village to the main behind the Hotel lsee
Attachment 1. Staff ro Omni Tech 2-2)^

The nnique nature of the Rosebrock systeml The way it evolved to .serve the overall resort,
including the Hotel and surrounding developable land as developments wele can'ed crut ovçr
time; and the long interplay befween Hstel aßd water system owners, which were olten one and
lhe same; does nat support tire typical praperly boundary convenlion for dern¿rcation betu/een
wa[Ër compa¡ìy and customer o.*'nership of mains and services. This is evident in Attachment 2,
Staff to f)m:ri Tech 2-2, showing lhe portiol of the Rosebrrrok systrrn west of Rtc 3û2 (only
mains within Om¡i proper¿y are highlightedJ. Even the central 16-inch backbone of the system,
runaing from the tank in Bethlehern to Base Road, lies widrin Omni property. It is clear drat the
entire o'seryice linc siarts at the property boundary" convcntion falls apart in this area" For
similar, historic reasons in the development of this resort ccrrmunity, the convention falls apart
in rclati¡:n tr¡ the infrastruchlre iu the vicirúty of the Êlotel as well. Alt of these mains, both easf
andwest of Rte 302,have alu'ays belongerl to the walercompany.
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Attachment 1, Staff Tech ?-2 to OmniDW 19-131 Omni Mount Wash¡ngton Hotel, LIC
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Attachment 2, Staff Tech 2-Z tû OmniOF NOSEEROOK SYSTEIII WESI OF RTE 30?
DVI/ 19-131 O¡nni Mount Washington Hotel, LLC

Conìplaint Pur$J¡nt to RSA 365:1

¡¡ Wat€rMain

Oün¡ Property Eoundary

tl Oñni tacility Served by Weter Syrtem

I\¡otès:
1. Base plarì nodified frornJuly 2016 Horizonr Enginterlng Plans

of Rosebrook system done fot New Engiand S€ryice Co.

2- Although notshown, tank ¡nd conrrecting 16-inch rnain in

Êelhlehem are also lcc¡ted on Onn¡ property.
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